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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, ALLIWiABAD'

/  CIRCUIT BENOl 

LUCMOW

T.A . 1137/1987

(Writ Petition No. 1452/83 of High C©urt of Judieature, 

at All®Jiaba<i, Lucksow Beach, Liaekaow)

. Anwar Ahmad Khap . . .Petitioaer.

versus

'Uaiom ©f Iiadia, & ©thers . .  .Res|>©Hdemts,

Ho h . Mr. Justice K. Nath, V .C ,

Ho b . Mr. K. Obayya, A ^ .  Member,

(H©b . Mr. Justice K. Nath, V .C .)

. The Mrit Petiti©Ei describei ab©ve is teef®re us mater 

seetioa 29 ®f the Aimiaistr©tive TriM aals  Act, 1985 

f©r quashing the order i.ati€ 23,12.1982 (ABnexure -l) 

whereby the ^etiti®ser v̂ as iismissei. fresm railway service 

in csHsequesiee '©f a departmemtal disciplinary eaqui^ry,

2. The petiti©aer Aawar Ahmad Khaa was working a® • 

Assistant Stfl-ti©n Master whem a charge sheet date#

1 .9 ,78  by the Seaior DiTisiojaal Commercial

■ Superiateadeat serve# U|^©a him ©a 12,3.1979 for '

(tefraudiag the^r^ailway admiaistration ©f a sum--®f Rs 43.40
I

%  prepariag frauduleat acceuats amd records f©ils ©f 

various bla^'k paper ticket N©. 579865 datei, 9 ,7 ,1977 .

He diii aot file  asy reply t© the ch'^rge sheet ©ra the 

pretext that he was asking f©r certaia doGumeats, The 

Eiaqtiiry Officer fouafi him guilty of lh e eharge ar^ the 

Gemeral Maasger/- Heai.quarters, New Delhi passed*the
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impugae^ dismissal orfier afrer aceeptlug the eaquiry 

report.

3. The first poiiat raised in, this fetiti©a is

that Hotice @f hoMiiag. aa enquiry pmceetisgs was'

ne^r^to  the s>®titi©aer, although he aubmitted a

reply to the Ghargesheet. The aBBwer ia the eourater

, is that the petiti®aer ae^er furaished a reply t@

the chargesheet, yet the eiaquiry ©fficer had given

B©tiE® t© the petitioaer fey telegramfetei 21 . 9 .8 1

16.10.1981(A®Hexure -4 aad Maexure -5 respectively).

The ©etitiQaer aever appeared aat therefor©# the

■ Freceeiiiags were e©MuGte<a ex|>arte. There is b® reasoa

to disbelieve: i^he case takea ia the c©uater.

therefore, that the fetiti©aer ha& reas©aable ©FF©rtUBity 

©f Hiakimg a defeaeeo

4. The aext peiBt'raised is that tiie copy ©f the 

eiaguiry rep©rt w as ' aot furaished t© the getitieaer 

before the impugaed ©rder ©f pmnishmemt was gassed 

by the tiscipliaary authority. N© such plea was take® 

in the Writ Petit!®®; we ®re'not iacliaei to all©w the 

p@titi©aer to raise that questioa ©f facts at this stage.

5. The last a M  the m©st im^©rtaat>©imt rais.ed

by the petitioner in para 15 A in the petiti®m is that 

tisciplxsary proceatogs was imitiatefi by aa authority 

wh© .was mot competeat t© de s® am# therefore, the entire ‘ 

discipliaary pr©cee^iags stands vitiate®!. The ease of 

the petitioner is that ia his capacity as Assistant 

Statioia Master, he was working ia the ©perafcimg department
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ma^er tie aimiaistratiTe cmntml ©f that departeieat 

wher'^as the iiscipliiaary f>r©©eedi»gs were initiated 

hy the Senior Divisi©aal C©mrneri©al Superiateadeat 

who helongei. t© the G©iTunere±al €epartmeat. Relianee 

was |)lace(i ©m Railway Baari Circialar dated 16.10.1973 

(hmemra -3) ia this regard.

6. The reply i® ;^ara 15 of the couater is that the

eireular ©f Railway Boari toted 16.10.1973 has teeem

superseded by Railway Board's circular ated 19.4.1974

(Aaaexure -9) therefore, ia the light ©f ihe

latter eireular the Semior Divisi©aal CommerGiaX

Superiateadeat was c©mpetent to iaitiate the aiseipliaary 

froceediags*

7. IB para 15 ef the Rejoinder the petitioner has 

stated that the Railway Board letter dated 19 . 4 .7 4

itself was superseded aad with<arawa by Raii, ay

letter AateA 10 .1 .1979 eiroulatefi by letter «ateS

3.2 .1979 (ABtiexure -4). The true meaniag sf these

circulars of the Railway Bsard would govern the question
aiseipliEary 

whether the departmeataVproceedlags agalast the

petitieiaer was iaitiateS by the Gemj>eteHt authority 

©r aot.

8. AHMexure -3, -the letter Aatei 16 . 10.1973 iiu 

paragra^h^referred to ia Railway Board's earlier eiremlar 

iatei 28.7.1962 a M  mentioned t hat ife had beea iMicatei 

iH t at letter that it voul^/pisoeiUrely wr®Bg for aa 

authority to iaitiate aa« fiHaliza the aiscipllaary , 

prooeeaings agaiM t"«8  en^loyee who is a®t its aamiaistra- 

tivs co«tr»l. The letter them » t ic e a  eertaio flifficulties
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which were beiiag e3<perie®ced in;- iaitiatiag and 

fiaalizim^the discipliaary proceediags asri:remarked 

that im respect of ASMs/SMs the (tiscijsliflary acti®ia 

is initiated aad finalised by Divisi©aal Safety Officer 

and Divisioaal Commercial Superinteadeat iependiag upon 

the iepartraeiat to which the irregularity committed 

pertaijied despite the fact that ^Ms/SMs beiiag to the 

operatiiag department. The Boara theiatook a decision in 

the followiag words;

"The ^MS and SMs beloag to the operating department 
even though they may have to perform the duties

cases/ woulii thus beloag only to ih e operatiag 
d<^artanent arad aone else. If aray other practice 
IS beiag followed, that is irregular and shoiSld 
be stopped forthwith. The disciplinary actioa • 
should be initiated and fiaalized by the authorities 
under whose admijaistrative coatrol the delimquent 
employee may be workimg as any otfeer procedure 
would not be ia keepiag with the iastructioas 
referred to inpara 1 above."

9, These decisioias leave ao maaner of doubt 

the disciplinary proceedings could be isiitiated, a®d 

fiaalized sisce as early as the Railway Board's circular 

dated 28.7.1962, only by aia authority tinder whose 

administrative coatrol the delisiqueat official serves, 

that the ASMs beloag to the operatiag department and 

therefore, in his case, the diseipliaary procdedings could

be commeaced only by an appropriate authority of the
!

Operatiag Department aad none else. The circular called 

uFon to stop forthwith aiay practice to the contrary aad 

directed that disciplinary actiou, iaitiated

afid finalized by the authority uader whose administrative 

control the delinqueat employee may have been workiag.
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Accordingly, the iisGif liaary proceedings agaiast ti e 

petitioner could aot have bee® commenGed by the Senior 

Divisioaal Commercial SuperiSt<5sdest vjho is am authority 

isjthe commercial as;^artmeat vJhereas the petitioner 

beloaged to the ©peratiag department. However# Annexure-9 

to the cQuater is the Railway Boari letter dated 

19.4.1974. That letter referred to ttn-'Railway Board
L I

letter d a t e d  16.10.1973 aad in partial supersessioa 

of the in stru c tio B S  coataiaed ia that letter “clarified 

fcbat the  Statioa Masters/Assistant Statioa Masters

belong to tramsportatioa(Tr3ffic) aad Commercial
/ .

D^artmeat and not to Operating Department as meationed 

ia the letter dated 16.10.1973. It was Observed that 

Statics Masters/Assistaat StatioiaMastet's ia the course
I

of their day to day functioas might violate instTOctioas

1 ^  
of other'd apartments, f or example ODmmercial or bperatimg-

4epartmeats aad ira these circumstances, there is a© 

objection for the authority in the commercial or 

operating wiag ©f that departmeat t© initiate aad 

finalize. iscipliaary action against the coaceraed 

Station Master/Assistaat Statioa Masters accordiag 

as irregularity for which the action  is initiated 

relates to commercial or operatiag wiag” . This circular 

thus, modified the circular dated 16.10,1973 by clarify- 

iag that SMs/ASMs do aot beloiag to operating department 

aad that the authority of the Commercial d epartmeat 

or operatiag wiag could, initiate aad finalize the 

discipliaary actioa agaiast them accordiag as the 

irregularity for action relates to the commercial or 

operatiag department. Since defa clG atio a  of fuasUi by 

frauduleat preparatioH of journey t ic k e ts  concern the
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G©mmercial actilsity ©f the railways, it  was permissible 

uM er the circular of 19 .4 .74 for the S©ai@r Divisional 

'f CommerGial Superiateadeat t® initiate the €isci|)liaary

pr©ceeiiBgs agairast the petitioaar*

But the Railway Boari, circular ^atesi'19,4*74 

was caacelled in toto by Railway Board circular dated

10,1,1979 4aaexura -4 ia the followiiag words*

V '  " ’
' “The Board have, after careful coasiierati©®#

•tecided that their letter referred t© above 

(that is tated 19 ,4 .1974 ), should be treated
I)

as caaaellei,. The instructioias coatained ia 

B©ar<i's letter Ho, S(D&A)72 RCS 13 siate^ 

16,10,1973 ©i^he above subject should comtiaue 

t© be followed.”

11. This circular leaves ao raaaner of doubt that

the Railway Board’ s ieciaio® %h a t 'the Rail>?ay Board's. 

iecisioa contaimea. ia'the circular iated 19.4,1974 (Ab h ,9)

was wholly caBcelled aai it was directei. that the

instSTactioHS coataiaed in the circular dated 16,10,1973

(Araaexure -3) should coatimue t© be followed. la t h is

coatext/ it  is material that whereas the chargesheet

issued by the Seiaior Divisional Coiranercial Superiateadeat

i is dated 1 ,9 .1978  when the Railway Board, circular dated

I 19 .4 .74 (Aaaexure -9)^ia force, it was served upoa

the pe^itioaer ©laly oa 12 .3 ,1979  wheat he circular

dated 19,4,1979 (Aanexure -9) had been totally cancelled

by the circular dated 10.1 .1979 circulated to the offices

oa 3 ,2 .1979 by Anaexure -4, In other words, evea if

it  be held that the Senior Divisioaal Commercial Supdt.
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proceedings onthat charge sheet coulit/have contiaued
1 K/

after 3.2.79* and therefore, on 12,3,1979 amd afterwaris
beeui . ®

it should hav«^withdrawja im accorfiaace with the iastmctio©
9-

C Q n t a i a e d .  im the circular i . a t - ; d  16.10.1973 which 

reiterated by the circular dated 10.1,1979. We have 

pointeal out that in circular <iated 16.10.1973 vJhile it 

had t e e e a  d e c l a r e d  that the disciplittary authorities in 

the Case of SMs/ASMs would beloag only to the operating 

department amd none else,^ent on to say that amy other

X-

practice being followied would be irregular’ " should 

be stopped for^ihwith". It must be remembered that these
,V"

letters coatairied the Railway Board's decisioia oialy 

for purposes of initiating the discij^liaary proceedings 

but also for finalizi«g them. In other words# evea if 

the imitiation of the proceedings by the issde of charge- 

sheet dated 1.9.78 must be coasidered to tee saved by 

circular dated 19.4.1974# aay further proceediag thereuad^ 

could aot h ^ e  beea protected after 3.2,1979, that iŝ  even 

before,the charge sheet was served upoa the petitioaer 

aad coasequently, should have “strapped forthwith" wlthia 

the meaaiag of the circular dated 16,10.1973 (Aaaexure 3)..

12. '-fhe learaed couasel for the  petitioaer has also 

filed a copy of a judgmeat dated 27.2.1990 jf the Hoa. 

High Court of Judicature at AllahabaA# Luckaow Beach, 

Luckaow in Secoad Civil Appeal No. 138/1981 Uaioa of 

ladia through General Manager, Northera Railw«|y, Baroda 

House, New Delhi vs. Hari Krishaa to show that Divisioaal 

Commercial Superifeteadeat hgd ao admiaistrative coatrol 

0V3r Hari Krishaa the respoadeat who was chargesheeted 

oa the post of Statioa Master aad as such Divisioaal 

Commercial Superiateadent was aot competeat to pass the
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remoml ©rier; the lower court's judgmeat qaashiag 

the mrngmei. r®n©val orier was Gosfiraei by the Hoa.

High Comrt. It imast be steatei at OHGe that while this 

^QCXBxon establishes that a Divisieraal Comraeraial Smfdt. 

had a© aimiaistrative <2©atrol ©ver Statioa Master aafl 

tberefare, eouia a©t pass aa ©r®er ©f r^sval of the 

; StatioaMaster. the deoisioa d©es m®t deal with the

questioa ®f iaitiatioa of disciplinary proceeiiags.

 ̂ Further, while the renoval orier im that ease was passed

Divisional Commercial SugeriateMent, the dismissal 

; or^er before us.was passe# by the General Haaager. The

teisioa, therefore, is iistiaguishable |^'the case
I ^
■; before us,-

. ■ 13. la this coatext we may refer to rule 8 of the

Railway Servaats(Dis^ipliMe & Appeal), Rules, 1968  which 

provides for the authorities to institute disciplinary 

; proceeiingg. Sub-rule 1 speaks of liie power of the President

aay other authority empowered by him by geaer^l ©r

V  , ■; i®stitute]discipliaary p.i^rQceeaiMgs

. or t© direct the disGipliaary authority to institute

, the Tliscipliiaary proceetogs. Sub rule 2 speaks of the 

; competence of the disciplinary authority to institute

discipliaary prooeetogs read with the defiaitioa of the 

e5<pressi©a Vseipliaary authority ia rule' 2 (e) of the 

Stules. It is admitted by tlB learaed couBsel for both 

the parties that the Railway Board exercises the powers 

seethe Presiiemt is this respect ami that is how the 

various circulars issued by the Railway Board have the 

authority of law. The powers of the Railway Board, thus,

VJxll also  in c lu d e  the power t© pres<gxibe or  cii^rify  as to
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■ which authority of a department exercises admiBistrative

C0 Btr©l over v;hat class of employees. Ib this ■sease# 

the circular fiated 16.10.1973 (Aaa. -3) prescribed the k 

authorities of the opera€'iag iepartmeat oaly to be the 

appropriate authorities for initiatiag amd finalizing 

discipliaary isroeeeaiags agaiast ASMS; but that preccrip- 

tioiamust be considered to haw^modified by the circular ' 

t o e d  19.4.1974 (Ana-9) which said that the authorities 

of the commeroial aepartmeat couli also initiate 

proceedings against ASMS if  the latter*s default 

relate to activities coiaceriaed with the commercial 

furactioHS like collecting moaey by issue  ©f railway 

tickets. Jhe  authorities thus, prescribed by tte circular' 

dated 19.4.1974 must fee heli to have beea ©aacelled ©aly 

oa 10.1.1979 whea the circular of that iate was issued -

: and later circulated by letter dated 3 .2 .7 9  (Ab®. 4 ) .

This circular could sot operate retrospectively because 

. aeither it expressly describes itself to be referospective,

GOKferment or revocation of authority could be done 

retrospectively. We are of tte opiBioa, therefore, that 

While issue of the charge shget iated 1 .9 .7 8  bythe y

oeaior JivisioHal Commercial Superiateadeat against the

petitioner was aot irivalid, any further in'

the disciplinary eaquiry proceedings after 10 . 1 .1979  

or ia aay case after 3 .2 .1979 , wouM be illegal a M  ’ 

therefore, all the proceectiags of enquiry f®om 12 . 3 .7 9  

whea the charge sheet was served upoa the petitioaer 

; after the date of the passing of the Impugned dismissal '

orier, woul^ be illegal.

14. The effect of ®ur fia(iisgs is that the dismissal
a*'



order of the petitioaer must fee set aside but it is 

oae of those rare cases while th- petitismer may 

be glvea ipr©-forma benefit of fixatioa ef salary,; 

opportUBities of promotio® etc., he may not fee give® 

back wases. Ihe petitloaer, in ear opiaioa, has «is . 

entitled himself (js back wages, because he alia aot 

participate im the proceeai«,gs of aa enquiry Respite 

repeatea spportuaities aafl if he had made appearaace 

aad raisea abjectieas about the sompeteace of tte 

authority Which initiated tte proceedings, the department 

might have examiaea and appreciated the true result of tte 

circular referred t© ab©ve«

15. The petition Is partly alloweS aa« while the 

taPWea erdler of aismissal fiateS 23.12.1982 (a»b . -i) 

of the petitloa..r from service is quashefi, aaa;Ji's aeelareS 

to have coBtlBuea to be la railway employment, he will 

OBly get pro-ferma beaaflts of fixation of pay a«fl a right 

to be eouslaerea for yro-forma premotloB la accorflaRce 

»<ith law, he shall aot get aay back wages from the tote 

Of aismissal till the date of his re-i.stat«.eMt. The 

respoadeats are directed to re-i^^tate the petitioner »

awroprlate post within a period of o«e mo«th from 

the date of receipt of a copy of this juagmeat.

Adm
Vice Chairttian,

Luckaow Dated July, ^5” , 1990




